have the authority to raise additional capital through The Company offering new Units, of any kind of 

class, without the consent of the Members; 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the directors hereby authorize and approve the issuance of 

additional Units pursuant to the terms thereof; 

1. RESOLVED, that The Manager shall issue Twenty Four Million, Nine Hundred 
Thousand (24,900,000) additional common Units of membership interest. 

2. RESOLVED, that The Manager shall issue One Million, Seventy Thousand(l,070,00) 
additional common Units of membership interest for the company's REG CF offering. 

3. RESOLVED, that The Manager shall modify the Company's Operating Agreement (OA)

[...]

behalf of the Company. 

3.11. Types of Membership Interest. _ 

(a) As of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the only types of Units the Company 
is authorized to issue are common units ofmembership interest. The Company is presently 
authorized to issue Twenty Six Million, Seventy Thousand (26,070,000) Units. Subject to the 
provisions of Article 5 below, the Manager shall have the authority to raise additional capital 
through the Company offering new Units, of any kind of class, without the consent of the 
Members that may be superior in terms of rights and preferences to the Members.